

17
jdt.

17.11.2022
jb.

W.P.A. 15808 of 2021
(Precision Technik Pvt. Ltd. vs. State of West Bengal & Ors.)

Mr. Sakya Sen
Mr. Siddhartha Sharma
Md. Danish Taslim
Ms. Shalini Basu
.... For the Petitioner

Mr. Lalit Mohan Mahato
Mr. Rudranil De
.... For the State

The order passed by the Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal on 26th September, 2018 is under challenge in the present writ petition. The grievance of the petitioner is that the said order has been passed without considering the documents placed by the petitioner before the authority after a delay of four years from the date of application filed by the petitioner. Also, there has been no violation of Clause 2(6)(a) of the deed of lease by the petitioner on which the order stands.

Learned counsel for the State respondents seeks to submit a report in the form of affidavit in this matter.

Let the matter appear under the same heading on 16th December, 2022.

In the meantime, let there be an order of *status quo* upon both the parties in respect of the possession of the property in question as on this date.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)